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FOR THE COMPLAINANT:   The Complainant was unable to attend. 

 

RESPONDENT: Mr Fakir Hassen, Manager, Broadcasting Compliance, Policy and 

Regulatory Affairs, accompanied by Mr Timothy Magampa, Compliance Officer 

Broadcasting Compliance and Legal and Regulatory Affairs. 

_________________________________________________________________________________ 

Age restriction of 10 omitted – contravention – reprimand. De Wet vs SABC1, Case: 

07/2014(BCCSA) 

_________________________________________________________________________ 

SUMMARY 

An age advisory was not added to a music video broadcast at 09:55 on a Saturday in 

January 2014. 

 



The SABC conceded that an age advisory of PG 10 should have been provided at the 

commencement of the programme for ninety seconds as prescribed. The SABC, 

however, argued extenuating circumstances relating to the absence of its support 

systems on the day in question. 

 

The Tribunal held that a 10 advisory should have accompanied the programme, by 

including such advisory during the first ninety seconds of the programme.  

 

The SABC was reprimanded for the contravention of the Code. The Tribunal pointed 

out that it would have been appropriate to have imposed a fine if the broadcast justified 

any age restriction of 14 and above. Of course, had it justified an age restriction of 18 it 

would only have been acceptable for a broadcast after 21:00 and with a 16, after 20:00.    

 

 

 

JUDGMENT 

JCW VAN ROOYEN SC 

[1]  A complaint was received by the Registrar in regard to a music video which was 

broadcast at 09:55 on Saturday 4 January 2014 by SABC 1, a television channel. The 

Registrar decided to entertain the complaint and referred the matter to me. I in turn 

decided that the matter should be heard by a Tribunal.  

 

[2] The complaint reads as follows: 

  “I have just changed the channel to SABC 1, and saw the final music video on the programme 
Mzanzi Insider on Saturday January 4th 2014, at around 9:55am. The music video was 
showed right at the end of the programme when the credits came up.  
 
The music video starts with a teenager letting his girlfriend out the house because she spent 
the night there in his bed after a party they attended. They sneaked her out just before the 
parents of the boy saw her, and he pretended that he just let the dog out of the house, 
obviously covering up that she slept there and probably had sex. The music video carries on 
showing images of the party the night before, clearly showing the teenagers drinking alcohol, 
from shot glasses and the boy singing with a presumable tequila bottle in his hand. There is a 
lot of scenes of the boy with friends drinking alcohol excessively. There is also a scene where 
the boy and his friend directly show the camera the middle finger while they are singing. 
Another part of the music video, shows the boy receiving a phone call at home when his 
parents are out, and then he takes his father's Mercedes Benz car keys and goes driving with 
his friend, singing like they are gangsters. The friend even sits on the window sill of the car 
with his body out the car while the teenager is driving. After this I switched off the TV.  
 
In a society where teenagers are under severe peer pressure to have sex, drink, have sex and 
take drugs, I find it extremely irresponsible of SABC1 to air a music video like this which 
blatantly shows teenagers drinking, stealing a car, irresponsible driving and indirectly having 
sex on a programme airing just before 10am on a Saturday morning when children of all ages 
could see!  
 
I ask that the Broadcasting complaints commission takes a serious look at this, not only based 
on the content but also the time that it is aired. In my opinion, this type of trash should not be 



aired at anytime of the day because of the bad influence it portrays to young people and 
children. I'm a father and am highly concerned about this matter!”  
 
 

[3] The Broadcaster responded as follows: 
 

1. Mzansi Insider is a weekend morning show targeted at mainly the Black youth urban 
market. The show is multi-faceted magazine in nature, covering a range of different 
interests that this market has and as such, music plays a large part of this group’s 
interests. 

 
2. As part of the festive season appeal for the show, it was decided to include music 

videos depicting a festive mood and cheer.   Since AKA featuring D.A. Les was a 
widely played song in 2013 on many different platforms, this song was considered to 
be popular party music relevant to the occasion. 

 
3. The music video as a whole reflects the global problem of urban youth who are left to 

their own devices, with nothing productive to do.  As human beings will do, they 
experiment and push the boundaries.   

 
4. Having said all of this, we agree with the complainant regarding unsuitability for 

children to the extent that that the video should not have been aired without at least a 
PG10 advisory. This would have allowed parents possibly watching with their younger 
children to then make the choice of either switching out or using the broadcast to 
educate their children about the issues that the complainant raises. 

 
5. Although we have firm processes in place to ensure that such advisories are 

implemented, unfortunately the lack of staff over the Christmas/New Year period when 
this broadcast took place resulted in this not being done.  We have instituted 
appropriate internal disciplinary steps and other measures to ensure that there is no 
recurrence of such a lack of advisories.  We have also decided that we will not show 
similar material at such a time unless it is justified within the context of addressing the 
target audience of the programme, and then too with appropriate advisories if 
necessary. 

 
 We apologise to the complainant for the inconvenience caused and thank him for bringing the 

matter to our attention, thereby allowing appropriate action on our part.” 
   
 

EVALUATION 

 

[4] We agree with the SABC that a PG10 advisory should have accompanied the video. In 

fact, a 10 advisory would have been appropriate, given the content. 

 

[5] On a strict application of the Code, it is likely that many parents would prefer it if this 

kind of video were not screened during daytime hours. However, the unfortunate 

reality is that, in today’s world, there is an increased tolerance of vulgarity in films 

and television. The present insert is, indeed, problematic, but would not have justified 

a screening only after 20:00. That is why we have not even considered suggesting that 

a later time slot would be more appropriate for such a video. 

 



 [6] It is, however, not necessary to dwell on ideals and modes of behavior that no longer 

have currency. 

 

 [7]  The only matter left for us to decide on, therefore, is the matter of sanction. The 

omission of an advisory is serious, and the Tribunal even discussed the possibility of 

imposing a fine. However, in the light of the circumstances sketched by the SABC, 

and its concession that there had indeed been a contravention, we have decided to 

limit the sanction to a reprimand. Nevertheless, in the event of a similar contravention 

being found, we would have to consider the imposition of a fine. In fact, it would have 

been appropriate to have imposed a fine if the film justified any age restriction as from 

14. Of course, had it justified an age restriction of 18 it would only have been 

acceptable for a broadcast after 21:00 and with a 16, after 20:00.    

 

The Complaint is, accordingly, upheld, and the SABC is reprimanded for not having 

added an age advisory of 10. 

  

 
JCW VAN ROOYEN SC 

CHAIRPERSON     

  

Commissioners Bronstein, Makaula–Ntsebeza, Makeketa and Singh concurred with the 

judgment of the Chairperson. 

 

 

 

 

 

 


